

Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education

REGION III SCHOOLS DIVISION OF ANGELES CITY



26 Apr 2024

DIVISION MEMORANDUM

No. 171, s.

2024

APPOINTMENT OF THE LEARNER GOVERNMENT COMMISSION ON ELECTIONS AND APPOINTMENTS (LG COMEA) OF SCHOOLS

To: Assistant Schools Division Superintendent School Governance Operations Division Chief (SGOD) Curriculum Implementation Division Chief (CID) Public Elementary and Secondary School Heads

- 1. In line with the Division Memorandum No. 152 s. 2024 titled "Schedule of the Supreme Learner Government (SELG) and Supreme Secondary Learner Government (SSLG) Elections for School Year (S.Y) 2024-2025". The School Head must appoint members of the LG COMEA Committees.
- 2. There shall be five (5) permanent committees of LG COMEA: Executive, Screening and Validation, Electoral Board, Appointment, and Grievance. It shall be composed of teaching, non-teaching personnel.

Position	Person in charge
Chief Commissioner	School Head
Commissioner on Screening and Validation	Assigned teaching and non-teaching personnel not handling any learner government
Commissioner on Electoral Board	
Commissioner on Appointment	
Commissioner on Grievance	Guidance Counselor/Designate

- 3. The School Head shall also endorse a qualified teacher to be designated as SELG/SSLG Teacher-Adviser through a letter converted to a PDF File and must be uploaded in the link provided bit.ly/sdo-ac-selg-sslg.
- 4. The attached files are the following and can be accessed through https://bit.ly/selg-sslg-deped-ac.

Annex A: Learner Government Election and Appointment Code Annex B: Constitution by Laws of the Learner Government Program

5. Immediate dissemination of and compliance to this Memorandum are highly desired.





